In addition to the sensitivity effects shown below, the other components of the profit for the following period would be calculated by reference to
the altered assumptions, for example new business profit and expected return on existing business.

New business profit from continuing long-term business

2021* $m 2020 $m

New business profit 2,526 2,201

Interest rates and consequential effects – 2% increase 88 107
Interest rates and consequential effects – 1% increase 70 78
Interest rates and consequential effects – 0.5% decrease (64) (98)
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 155 140
Risk discount rates – 2% increase (653) (626)
Risk discount rates – 1% increase (380) (372)

*	 2021 new business profit includes Africa operations following the change in the Group’s operating segments in 2021. In the context of the Group, Africa’s results are not materially impacted
by the above sensitivities.

	 Prudential plc
	 Annual Report 2021 � 343

G
roup overview

Strategic report
G

overnance
D

irectors’ rem
uneration report

Financial statem
ents

European Em
bedded Value (EEV

) basis results
Additional inform

ation

Notes on the EEV basis results / continued

Embedded value of continuing long-term business

31 Dec 2021* $m 31 Dec 2020 $m

Embedded value 44,646 42,861

Interest rates and consequential effects – 2% increase  (4,782)  (3,589)
Interest rates and consequential effects – 1% increase  (2,228)  (1,429)
Interest rates and consequential effects – 0.5% decrease 223 177
Equity/property yields – 1% rise 1,909 1,949
Equity/property market values – 20% fall  (1,959)  (1,912)
Risk discount rates – 2% increase  (9,717)  (9,225)
Risk discount rates – 1% increase  (5,443)  (5,286)
Group minimum capital requirements 136 150

*	 Embedded value includes Africa operations following the change in the Group’s operating segments in 2021. In the context of the Group, Africa’s results are not materially impacted by the
above sensitivities.

Overall, the new business profit sensitivities at 31 December 2021 are in line with those at 31 December 2020.
For a 1 per cent increase in assumed interest rates, the $(2,228) million negative effect comprises a $(5,443) million negative impact of

increasing the risk discount rate by 1 per cent, partially offset by a $3,215 million benefit from assuming 1 per cent higher investment returns.

[…]

therefore, the actual changes in embedded value were these economic effects to materialise may differ from the sensitivities shown. For example,
market risk allowances would likely be increased within the risk discount rate if interest rates increased by 1 per cent, leading to a reduction of
$(2,583) million (compared with the $(2,228) million impact shown above). However, if interest rates actually decreased by 0.5 per cent, it would
lead to a $409 million increase (compared with the $223 million increase shown above).

(ii) Sensitivity analysis – non-economic assumptions
The tables below show the sensitivity of the embedded value and the new business profit for continuing long-term business operations to:

>	 10 per cent proportionate decrease in maintenance expenses (for example, a 10 per cent sensitivity on a base assumption of $10 per annum
would represent an expense assumption of $9 per annum);

>	 10 per cent proportionate decrease in lapse rates (for example, a 10 per cent sensitivity on a base assumption of 5.0 per cent would represent
a lapse rate of 4.5 per cent per annum); and

>	 5 per cent proportionate decrease in base mortality (ie increased longevity) and morbidity rates.

New business profit from long-term business

2021* $m 2020 $m

New business profit 2,526 2,201

Maintenance expenses – 10% decrease 60 47
Lapse rates – 10% decrease 190 156
Mortality and morbidity – 5% decrease 143 106

*	 2021 new business profit includes Africa operations following the change in the Group’s operating segments in 2021. In the context of the Group, Africa’s results are not materially impacted
by the above sensitivities.

Prudential plc
Annual Report 2021� prudentialplc.com344

3 Sensitivity of results for long-term business operations to alternative economic assumptions
continued

http://prudentialplc.com

Embedded value of long-term business

31 Dec 2021* $m 31 Dec 2020 $m

Embedded value 44,646 42,861

Maintenance expenses – 10% decrease 455 476
Lapse rates – 10% decrease 1,901 1,774
Mortality and morbidity – 5% decrease 1,596 1,689

*	 Embedded value includes Africa operations following the change in the Group’s operating segments in 2021. In the context of the Group, Africa’s results are not materially impacted by the
above sensitivities.

4 Expected transfer of value of in-force business and required capital to free surplus
for long‑term business operations on a discounted basis

The table below shows how the value of in-force business (VIF) and the associated required capital for long-term business operations are projected
as emerging into free surplus over future years. Cash flows are projected on a deterministic basis and are discounted at the appropriate risk discount